current fair values in its balance sheet for both assets and liabilities upon emergence and to eliminate all prior earnings or deficits if both of the
following requirements to fresh start accounting are met:

i) The reorganization value of the assets of the emerging entity immediately before the date of confirmation of the plan of reorganization is
less than the total of all post-petition liabilities and allowed claims; and

ii) The holders of existing voting shares immediately before confirmation of the plan of reorganization receive less than 50% of the voting
shares of the emerging entity.

Based on the Company’s analysis, the Company did not meet all the criteria as stated above, and therefore did not apply fresh start accounting in
preparing the following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet.

-4-

GARRETT MOTION INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

March 31, 2021

As Reported   Financing
Claims and

Other
Pro forma as of
March 31, 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 382  $ 2,500   [a]  $ (2,645)   [a]  $ 237
Restricted cash   195   —   —   195
Accounts, notes and other receivables – net   807   —   —   807
Inventories - net   258   —   —   258
Other current assets   93   —   (32)   [b]   61

Total current assets   1,735   2,500   (2,677)   1,558
Investments and long-term receivables   30   —   —   30
Property, plant and equipment – net   484   —   —   484
Goodwill   193   —   —   193
Deferred income taxes assets   262   —   4   [j]   266
Other assets   131   —   —   131

Total assets   $ 2,835  $ 2,500   $ (2,673)   $ 2,662

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   1,099   —   (51)   [c]   1,048
Borrowings under revolving credit facility   370   —   (370)   [d]   —
Current maturities of long-term debt   6   3   [e]   (6)   [e]   3
Debtor-in-possession Term Loan   100   —   (100)   [f]   —
Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred B Stock - Current   —   —   35   [g]   35
Accrued liabilities   277   —   22   [h]   299

Total current liabilities   1,852   3   (470)   1,385
Long-term debt   1,049   1,196   [e]   (1,049)   [e]   1,196
Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred B Stock   —   —   549   [g]   549
Deferred income taxes   2   —   13   [j]   15
Other Liabilities   125   —   150   [k]   275

Liabilities not subject to compromise   3,028   1,199   (807)   3,420
Liabilities subject to compromise   2,107   —   (2,107)   [l]   —

Total liabilities   5,135   1,199   (2,914)   3,420

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   —   —   —   —
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Series A Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   30   1,301   [n]   —   1,331
Retained Deficit   (2,312)   —   241   [o]   (2,071)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (18)   —   —   (18)

Total equity   (2,300)   1,301   241   (758)

Total liabilities and equity   $ 2,835  $ 2,500   $ (2,673)   $ 2,662

-5-

GARRETT MOTION INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

March 31, 2021

As Reported   Financing
Claims and

Other
Pro forma as of
March 31, 2021

Net sales   $ 997  $ —   $ —   $ 997
Cost of goods sold   801   —   —   801

Gross profit   196   —   —   196

Selling, general and administrative expenses   55   —   —   55
Other expense   1   —   —   1
Interest expense   21   23   [p]   (21)   [p]   23
Non-operating expense   26   —   —   26
Reorganization items - net   174   —   —   174

(Loss) income before taxes   (81)   (23)   21   (83)
Tax expense   24   (4)   [r]   4   [r]   24

Net (loss) income   $ (105)  $ (19)   $ 17   $ (107)
Less: Preferred dividend   —   (36)   [s]   —   (36)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders   $ (105)  $ (55)   $ 17   $ (143)

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic   $ (1.38)   $ (2.20)
Diluted   $ (1.38)   $ (2.20)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic   75,904,898   [t]   65,035,801
Diluted   75,904,898   [t]   65,035,801

-6-

GARRETT MOTION INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020
(Dollars in millions)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

December 31,
2020

As Reported   Financing
Claims and

Other
Pro forma as of

December 31, 2020